Trademarks   40 years
   Goodwill   40 years

SNAP-ON INCORPORATED
Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Earnings
(Amounts in thousands except per share data)

   Snap-on
   Incorporated   Bahco Group
   Unaudited   Unaudited
   Consolidated   Combined
   Statement   Statement of
   of   Revenues and
   Earnings   Direct
   Thirty-nine   Expenses
   Weeks Ended   Nine Months Ended   Pro forma
   October 2, 1999   September 30, 1999   Adjustments   Pro forma
   --------------------------------------------------   ------------

Net sales   $1,378,895   $   228,946   $   -   $1,607,841

Cost of goods sold   (716,310)   (159,064)   (1,845) a   (877,219)

Cost of goods sold - discontinued products   -   -   -   -

Operating expenses   (527,215)   (57,964)   (3,960) b   (589,139)

Restructuring and other
 non-recurring charges   (14,285)   -   -   (14,285)

Net finance income   46,400   -   -   46,400

Interest expense
   (15,360)   -   (11,738) c   (27,098)

Other income (expense) - net   3,319   983   -   4,302

   Earnings (loss) before income taxes   155,444   12,901   (17,543)   150,802

Income tax provision (benefit)   55,654   -   (1,377) d   54,277

Net earnings (loss)   $   99,790   $   12,901   $ (16,166)   $   96,525

Earnings per weighted average
 common share - basic   $   1.71   $   1.65

Earnings per weighted average
 common share - diluted   $   1.69   $   1.64

Weighted average common shares
  outstanding - basic   58,482   58,482

Effect of dilutive options   424   424

Weighted average common shares
  outstanding - diluted   58,906   58,906

[…]

intangible assets including goodwill.

(c) To record  additional  interest  expense  resulting  from the debt issued to
acquire the Bahco Group.

(d) To record an income  tax  benefit to return to an  appropriate  consolidated
effective tax rate of 36%.

SNAP-ON INCORPORATED
Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Earnings
(Amounts in thousands except per share data)

   Snap-on   Bahco Group
   Incorporated   Audited
   Audited   Combined
   Consolidated   Statement of
   Statement   Revenues and
   of Earnings   Direct Expenses   Pro
   Year Ended   Year Ended   forma
   January 2, 1999  December 31, 1998   Adjustments   Pro forma
   ---------------------------------------------------   ------------

Net sales   $1,772,637   $   323,908   $   -   $ 2,096,545

Cost of goods sold   (948,761)   (215,119)   (2,460) a   $(1,166,340)

Cost of goods sold - discontinued products   (60,562)   -   -   (60,562)

Operating expenses   (705,811)   (78,989)   (5,280) b   (790,080)

Restructuring and other non-recurring
  charges   (89,301)   -   -   (89,301)

Net finance income   65,933   -   -   65,933

Interest expense   (21,254)   -   (15,650) c   (36,904)

Other income (expense) - net   (2,041)   280   -   (1,761)

   Earnings (loss) before income taxes   10,840   30,080   (23,390)   17,530

Income tax provision (benefit)   15,619   -   2,393  d   18,012

Net earnings (loss)   $   (4,779)   $   30,080   $ (25,783)   $   (482)

Earnings per weighted average
 common share - basic   $   (0.08)   $   (0.01)

Earnings per weighted average
 common share - diluted   $   (0.08)   $   (0.01)

Weighted average common shares
  outstanding - basic   59,220   59,220

Effect of dilutive options   -   -

Weighted average common shares
  outstanding - diluted   59,220   59,220